ADDENDUM-1

Clinton County Secondary Road Department Wood Plank Materials Letting 1900 N 3rd Street Clinton Iowa, 52732

Project Letting Date: March 18, 2025 Project Addendum Date: March 10, 2025

The following changes were made to the Bidding Documents:

- 1. All Planks Shall be Common Class No. 1 Douglas Fir as per Iowa DOT Standard Specification Section 4162, Table 4162.05-2.
- 2. Revised Bidding Proposal with Addendum Acknowledgement section attached.

PLEASE CALL THE ENGINEER'S OFFICE (563-244-0564) OR EMAIL ENGINEER@CLINTONCOUNTY-IA.GOV AND CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM. THE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ALL ADDENDA SHALL BE SHOWN ON PAGE TWO OF THE BID PROPOSAL. FAILURE TO ACKOWLEDGE ALL ADDENDA ON THE BID PROPOSAL WILL RESULT IN THE BID BEING REJECTED AND NOT READ.



I hereby certify that this engineering document was prepared by me or under my direct guidance, and that I am a duly licensed Professional Engineer under the laws of the State of Iowa.

Todd J. Kinney, P.E. Iowa License No. 14455 License Renewal: 12-31-2025

BIDDING PROPOSAL FOR CLINTON COUNTY PROJECT

Type of Work	Furnish Treated Com No. 1 Douglas Fir Br All material is to be t IDOT standards.	Project No.	Treated Bridge Plank			
Clinton Con 104 3 rd	ated plank to: unty DeWitt Shop Avenue	Miles NA		City/County	Clinton	
Proposal of		Name of Bidder				
_	h treated plank to: a County DeWitt Shop 4 3 rd Avenue Witt, IA 52742 of					
	City Federal Tax I.D. No.	State		Zip Code		

The bidder hereby certifies that no other principal is involved in or has an interest in this proposal; that the bidder has thoroughly examined the Notice to Bidders, Instruction to Bidders and Specifications and this contract form and is aware of the special provisions contained herein; that the bidder has examined the site of the work and understands that the quantities of work required by the plans and specifications are approximate only and are subject to increases and decreases; that the bidder understands that all quantities of work actually required must be performed and that payment therefore shall be at the unit prices stipulated herein; that the bidder proposes to timely furnish the specified materials in the quantities required and to furnish the machinery, equipment, labor and expertise necessary to complete this project by the time specified; that no state or county official or employee has a direct or indirect interest in the contract which would cause violation of lowa Code Section 314.2; that the bidder has made no agreement with any supplier of motor fuel or special fuel which will result in violation of lowa Code Section 452A.17(8).

If this bid is accepted, Bidder agrees: to perform all "extra work" required to complete the project at unit prices or lump sums to be agreed upon in writing prior to commencement of such "extra work" or, if prior agreement cannot be reached, to perform the work on a "force-account basis" as provided in the specifications; to execute the formal contract within thirty days of the date of approval for award or to forfeit the proposal guaranty furnished herewith; to begin work in accordance with the contract documents and to either complete the work within the contract period or pay liquidated damages, which shall accrue at the daily rate specified below, for each additional working day the work remains uncompleted; and to furnish a performance bond in an amount equal to the contract award as security for the full and complete performance of the contract in accordance with the plans and specifications.

Project No.	Amount of Proposal Guaranty	Working Days	Delivery Date	Liquidated Damages Per Day
FY 2025 Day Labor Bid	10% OF BID AMOUNT	NA	May 15, 2025,	\$50.00

Enclosed herewith is a certified check, credit union share draft, cashier's check, bank draft on a solvent bank or a bid bond in the penal sum shown in the contract document as a proposal guaranty. It is understood by bidder that the said guaranty document shall be retained by the Contracting Authority as forfeiture in the event the formal contract is not executed or performance bond is not furnished if the award is made to the undersigned.

The signing of this Bid Document shall serve as an unsworn declaration that, I (the owner, partner, President, other corporate officer, or an authorized representative) hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and the State of Iowa that I have read, understand, and accept the Bidding Certifications and other provisions contained in the Proposal Notice (Form 740385).

Signatures are to be by authorized agent. If joint venture, each shall sign.

DBE Goal:	0.00%	DBE Commitment*	0.00	%	Signature	Date
Bid Total* \$					Signature	Date

*This information is to be used for the public reading only, and is not to be considered the official DBE Commitment percentage or the official Bid Total.

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Project No. Treated Bridge Plank and Posts

City/County Type of Work Clinton Furnish Treated Common Class No. 1 Douglas Fir Bridge Plank: All material is to be treated in accordance with IDOT standards.

UNIT BIDS MUST BE TYPED OR SHOWN IN INK OR THE BID MAY BE REJECTED.

	Item on which bid is based		Unit Price		Amount	
Line No. Item No.	Bidder shall show unit price and extension for each item and total for each group	Item Quantity and Units	Dollars x,xxx,xxx	Cents xxxx	Dollars x,xxx,xxx	Cents xxxx
	BASE BID					
1	Furnish 3"x12"x20' treated bridge plank	88-Each				
2	Furnish 3"x12"x18' treated bridge plank	216-Each				
3	Furnish 3"x12"x16' treated bridge plank	132-Each				
4	Furnish 3"x12"x12' treated bridge plank	77-Each				
			TOTAL BID			

PROPOSAL SPECIAL PROVISION TEXT

Project No. Treated Bridge Plank and Posts

City/County C Type of I

Work

Clinton Furnish treated Common Class No. 1 Douglas Fir Bridge Plank: All material is to be treated in accordance with IDOT standards.

lowa DOT General Specification 4160, 4161, and 4163 for Highway and Bridge Construction and Applicable Supplemental Specifications and Special Provisions as amended by Instruction to Bidders.

Clinton County, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. 2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federallyassisted programs of the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all "bidders" that it will affirmatively insure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit "bids" in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award."

Clinton County assures that no person shall, on the grounds of race, color, national origin, or sex as provided by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., 78 stat. 252), (prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin); 49 C.F.R. Part 21 (entitled Nondiscrimination In Federally-Assisted Programs Of The Department Of Transportation—Effectuation Of Title VI of The Civil Rights Act Of 1964); 28 C.F.R. section 50.3 (U.S. Department of Justice Guidelines for Enforcement of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964); be excluded from or participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity Conducted on or behalf of Clinton County. Clinton County further assures every effort will be made to ensure nondiscrimination in all of its committees, programs, and activities, regardless of the funding source.

ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents, and the following Addenda, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Addendum No.

Addendum Date

<u>10MAR2025</u>

Page **2** No.